

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 1, 2019

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Case No. 18-1051 (and consolidated)

MOZILLA CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

**FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**
Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE TECHFREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CHARLES KENNEDY
(Counsel of Record)
BERIN SZÓKA
JAMES DUNSTAN
TECHFREEDOM
110 Maryland Ave NE
Suite 409
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 803-2867
bszoka@techfreedom.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 18, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, RELATED CASES, and of Counsel Regarding Necessity of Separate *Amicus Curiae* Brief..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

GLOSSARY ix

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS 5

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 5

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Court Should Uphold the *RIFO*'s Return to Classifying Bias as an Information Service as Mandatory, Not Discretionary. 6

 A. Since at Least *Brand X*, the Commission's Classification of BIAS as an Information Service Has Been on Solid Legal Ground..... 6

 B. The *2015 Order*'s Vast Claims of Power over the Internet Are a "Major Question" to Which *Chevron* Does Not Apply. 7

 C. Returning to the Classification Found Within the FCC's Discretion in *Brand X* Does not Pose a Major Question, so *Chevron* Applies..... 12

II. THE 2015 REINTERPRETATION OF "PUBLIC SWITCHED NETWORK" RAISED A SECOND MAJOR QUESTION: COMMON CARRIER REGULATION OF NON-BIAS INTERNET SERVICES. 13

III. THE FCC'S EXPRESS PREEMPTION STATEMENT SHOULD BE UPHELD, REGARDLESS OF ANY PROCEDURAL CHALLENGE TO THE *RIFO*..... 14

 A. Congress Sanctioned the FCC's Preemption Determination. . 16

B.	FCC Did Not Arbitrarily Determine That States Cannot Constitutionally Impose Economic Regulations Upon Inherently Interstate Services Like BIAS.	17
C.	The FCC Did Not Disclaim Regulatory Authority Over BIAS by Classifying It as an Information Service.....	20
IV.	SECTION 706 CANNOT BE INTERPRETED AS AN INDEPENDENT GRANT OF AUTHORITY.	21
A.	The <i>Verizon</i> Decision’s Reliance on Section 706 Was <i>Dicta</i> . ..	22
B.	The <i>Verizon</i> Decision Failed to Address the True Breadth of the FCC’s 2010 Interpretation.....	22
C.	The FCC’s 2010 Reinterpretation of Section 706 Was Unlawful.....	25
V.	SANTA CLARA COUNTY’S PUBLIC SAFETY ARGUMENTS APPEAR CONTRIVED FOR LITIGATION PURPOSES.....	27
	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>American Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	20
<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireless Networks</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 5901 (2007).....	7
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366, 377 (1999)	24
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010).....	23
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691, 700 (1984).....	16
<i>Charter Advanced Servs. (MN), LLC v. Lange</i> , No. 17-2290, slip op. (8th Cir. Sept. 7, 2018).....	18, 19
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576, 596-597 (2000).....	12
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Clearcorrect Operating, LLC v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 810 F.3d 1283, 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	10, 11
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>F.T.C. v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 883 F.3d 848 (2018).....	2
<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 11501.....	6
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)).	15, 20
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243, 262 (2006).....	9
<i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218, 231 (1994).....	11
<i>Minnesota Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 483 F.3d 570, 580 (8th Cir. 2007)....	15, 17, 18, 19, 21

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	19
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. F.C.C.</i> , 525 F.2d 630, 646 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	16
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	7, 12, 21
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844, 850 (1997)	19
<i>Time Warner Telecom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2007)	7
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218, 229 (2001)	12, 24
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374, 383 (1961)	15
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427	8, 11, 25
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	3, 16, 23, 24
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	23

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45	2
47 U.S.C. § 151	16
47 U.S.C. § 152	16, 23
47 U.S.C. § 154(i)	16
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2)	6
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	17
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (codified at scattered sections of 47 U.S.C.)	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations (Second Computer Inquiry)</i> , Docket No. 20828, Final Decision, 77 FCC 2d 384 (1980)	13
<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline Facilities</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 14853 (2005).....	7
Berin Szóka, <i>Medium False Alarm: Verizon’s Fire Department Customer Service Fail Has Nothing to Do with Net Neutrality</i> , (Aug. 28, 2018).....	28
Brief for Intervenors for Petitioners, <i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (2016) (No. 15-1063).....	3
Brief for TechFreedom as <i>Amici Curiae</i> supporting Petitioners, <i>Tennessee v. FCC</i> , 832 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2016) (No.15-3291;15-3555) (<i>TechFreedom Sixth Circuit Brief</i>).....	3, 24
Graham Owens, <i>Federal Preemption, the Dormant Commerce Clause & State Regulation of Broadband: Why State Attempts to Impose Net Neutrality Obligations on Internet Service Providers Will Likely Fail</i> , TECHFREEDOM (July 19, 2018, last updated Oct. 18, 2018).....	15, 16
<i>In re Petition for Declaratory Ruling that pulver.com’s Free World Dialup Is Neither Telecommunications nor a Telecommunications Service</i> , 19 FCC Rcd. 3307 (2004).....	14
<i>In the Matter of Vonage Holdings Corp.</i> , 19 FCC Rcd 22404, 22415 ¶ 21, n. 78 (2004).....	21
<i>Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities</i> , 17 FCC Rcd 4798 (2002).....	7
Justin (Gus) Hurwitz, <i>Net Neutrality: Something Old; Something New</i> , 2015 Mich. St. L. Rev. 665, 685 (2015)	10
<i>Memorandum Opinion and Order, And Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, In re Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 24012 (1998).....	26
Michael K. Powell, FCC, <i>Preserving Internet Freedom: Guiding Principles for the Industry</i> , Remarks at the Silicon Flatirons Symposium (Feb. 8, 2004)	1

Protecting and Preserving the Open Internet, Report and Order, 25 FCC Rcd. 17905 (2010).....ix, 21, 22, 23, 25

Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet, Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order, 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015). 1, 3, 6, 8, 10, 13, 20

Regulatory and Policy Problems Presented by the Interdependence of Computer and Communication Services, Notice of Inquiry, 7 FCC 2d 11 (1966) 13

Restoring Internet Freedom, Declaratory Ruling, Report and Order, and Order, 33 FCC Rcd. 311 (2018).....i, 5, 6, 13, 17, 19, 21, 25

United Power Line Council’s Petition for Declaratory Ruling Regarding the Classification of Broadband over Power Line Internet Access Service as an Information Service, 21 FCC Rcd 13281 (2006)..... 7
